FORM 3

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB APPROVAL

OMB Number: 3235-0104

Estimated average burden hours per response: 0.5

INITIAL STATEMENT OF BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES

				16(a) of the Securities Ex f the Investment Company			1934				
1. Name and Add RA CAPITA MANAGEN		Requirir	of Event ng Statement Day/Year) 2020	3. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol TG THERAPEUTICS, INC. [TGTX]							
	First) (Middle)	_		4. Relationship of Repolssuer (Check all applicable) Director	orting I		•	5. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)			
18TH FLOOR	_			Officer (give title below)	Α		(specify		heck Applicabl	oint/Group Filing e Line) by One Reporting	
(Street) BOSTON M	1A 02116	_							X Form filed Reporting	by More than One Person	
(City) (S	State) (Zip)										
		Table I - N	lon-Deriva	tive Securities Ben	efici	ally O	wned				
1. Title of Securi			2. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned (In: 4)	str. Form:		Direct Owr Indirect		4. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 5)			
Common Stock			12,788,457(1)			I	See	ee Footnote ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾			
	(0			ve Securities Benef ants, options, conv)			
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 4) 2.		2. Date Exerc Expiration Day/	cisable and	3. Title and Amount of Securities Jnderlying Derivative Security Instr. 4)		ties	ies 4. Conver		5. Ownership Form: Direct (D)	6. Nature of Indirect Beneficia Ownership (Instr.	
		Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title		ount or ober of res	Price of Derivati Security	ve	or Indirect (I) (Instr. 5)	5)	
Total Return Sv	wap	(5)	12/26/2023	Common Stock	589	,527 ⁽⁶⁾	(7)		I	See Footnote ⁽²⁾⁽ (4)	
	ress of Reporting Persor										
(Last) 200 BERKEL	(First) EY STREET	(Middle)									
18TH FLOOR											
(Street) BOSTON	MA	02116									
(City)	(State)	(Zip)									
	ress of Reporting Persor Healthcare Fund										

(Middle)

02116

(Zip)

(Last)

(Street)
BOSTON

(City)

18TH FLOOR

(First)

MA

(State)

200 BERKELEY STREET

1. Name and Ad Kolchinsky	dress of Reporting Peter	Person*								
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)								
C/O RA CAP	C/O RA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.									
200 BERKELEY STREET, 18TH FLOOR										
(Street) BOSTON	MA	02116								
(City)	(State)	(Zip)								
1. Name and Ad Shah Rajee	dress of Reporting	Person*								
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)								
C/O RA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.										
200 BERKEI	LEY STREET, 1	.8TH FLOOR								
(Street)										
BOSTON	MA	02116								
E										

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. These securities include 11,442,674 shares held by RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P. (the "Fund") and 1,345,783 shares held in a separately managed account (the "Account").
- 2. RA Capital Management, L.P. (the "Adviser") is the investment manager for the Fund and the Account. The general partner of the Adviser is RA Capital Management GP, LLC (the "Adviser GP"), of which Dr. Peter Kolchinsky and Mr. Rajeev Shah are the managing members. The Adviser, the Adviser GP, Dr. Kolchinsky, and Mr. Shah may be deemed indirect beneficial owners of the reported securities for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Act").
- 3. They disclaim beneficial ownership of any of the reported securities for the purpose of determining whether they are subject to Section 16 of the Act, however, in reliance on Rule 16a-1(a)(1)(v) and (vii). To the extent that they might be deemed subject to Section 16, they disclaim beneficial ownership of securities held by the Fund for purposes of Rule 16a-1(a)(2), except to the extent of their pecuniary interest therein, and disclaim any pecuniary interest in securities held in the Account for purposes of Rule 16a-1(a)(2).
- 4. The filing of this Form 3 shall not be construed as an admission that either the Adviser, the Adviser GP, Dr. Kolchinsky, or Mr. Shah is or was for the purposes of Section 16(a), or otherwise, the beneficial owner of any of the securities held in the Account.
- 5. The Adviser has entered into a total return swap agreement with an unaffiliated third-party financial institution, which provides the Fund with economic exposure to an aggregate of 589,527 notional shares.
- 6. The swap agreement representing these notional shares is held by the Fund.
- 7. Each notional share represents the equivalent of one share of common stock.

/s/ Peter Kolchinsky, Manager of RA Capital 05/07/2020 Management, L.P. /s/ Peter Kolchinsky, Manager of RA Capital Healthcare GP, LLC, the 05/07/2020 **General Partner of RA** Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P. /s/ Peter Kolchinsky, 05/07/2020 individually /s/ Rajeev Shah, 05/07/2020 <u>individually</u> ** Signature of Reporting Date Person

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 5 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.